

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

ANDREA K. RODGERS (OR Bar 041029)
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;
XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M., through his
Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-AA

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
MOTION TO CERTIFY (ECF No. 547)**

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND MOTION TO CERTIFY (ECF No. 547)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This Court Should Not Allow Defendants to Relitigate Issues Already Decided and Not Altered by the Second Amended Complaint. 5

 II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Redressability and Thus Have Standing..... 9

 A. Declaratory Relief Satisfies the Redressability Requirements. 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing by Declaratory Relief Alone and Whether Injunctive Relief Can or Will be Awarded is Irrelevant at this Stage of the Proceedings. 13

 III. This Case is Within the Court’s Competence. 15

 IV. Defendants’ Continued Effort to Prevent Trial and Ignore this Court’s Prior Decisions Contravenes their Rule 11 and Other Obligations. 17

 V. Interlocutory Appeal Should Be Denied as Certifying this Case Will Harm Plaintiffs and Result in Manifest Injustice. 22

 A. This Court is Not Required to and Should Not Certify any of its Orders..... 23

 B. There are no “Controlling Questions of Law” That Warrants Interlocutory Appeal.... 24

 C. Defendants Fail to Show a Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion With Respect to the Partial Redress that Declaratory Judgment Will Provide. 25

 D. Interlocutory Appeal Would Not “Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation.” 25

 E. Interlocutory Appeal Would Significantly Prejudice Plaintiffs..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Alla Med. Servs., Inc.,
855 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1988) 19

Am. Hotel Int’l Group, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.,
374 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 6

Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) 5, 7, 8

Bonser-Lain v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality,
2012 WL 3164561 (Tex. Dist. Aug. 2, 2012)..... 22

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.,
434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006) 8

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 11

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 8

Dismone v. Browner,
121 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 1997) 6

Fleck & Associates, Inc. v. Phoenix,
471 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Flom v. Holly Corp.,
276 F. App’x. 615 (9th Cir. 2008) 10

Gindes v. United States,
740 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 6

Haaland v. Brackeen,
143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)..... 11, 12

Held v. Montana,
No. CDV-2020-307, Order on Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss
(Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. May 23, 2023) 16

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)..... 11

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 10

In re Auto. Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.,
1996 F.T.C. LEXIS 478 (Nov. 5, 1996) 24

In re Cement Antitrust Litig.,
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981) 24

In re Hawai‘i Elec. Light Co., Inc. (MECO II),
526 P.3d 329 (Haw. 2023)..... 21

In re Maui Elec. Co., Ltd. (MECO I),
506 P.3d 192 (Haw. 2022) 21

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) passim

Juliana v. United States,
949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018) 23

Juliana v. United States,
No. 6:15-CV-01517-AA, 2018 WL 6303774 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2018) 22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 12

Mathur v. Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario,
No. CV-19-00631627 (Ont. Super. Ct. Just. 2020) 16

Medtronic Inc. v. Mirowski Fam. Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014)..... 12

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 12

Molybdenum Corp. of Am. v. Kasey,
279 F.2d 216 (9th Cir. 1960) 26

Moore v. Harper,
No. 21-1271, 2023 WL 4187750 (U.S. June 27, 2023)..... 13

Mowat Const. Co. v. Dorena Hydro, LLC,
No. 6:14-CV-00094-AA, 2015 WL 5665302 (D. Or. Sept. 23, 2015) 22, 23

Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,
71 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 23

Navahine F. v. Hawai’i Dep’t of Transp.,
Civil No. 1CCV-22-0000631, Order Den. Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss
(Haw. Cir. Ct. Apr. 19, 2023) 14, 16

Nugget Hydroelectric, L.P. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
981 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1992) 18

Pepper v. United States,
562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... 5

Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.,
942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

Porter v. Martinez,
68 F.4th 429 (9th Cir. 2023) 11, 14

Pub. Affs. Assocs. v. Rickover,
369 U.S. 111 (1962)..... 16

Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller,
472 U.S. 424 (1985)..... 22

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 15, 16

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971)..... 11

San Diego Cnty. Credit Union v. Citizens Equity First Credit Union,
360 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 9

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 15

Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,
350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) 22

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 14

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
No. 20-1199, 2023 WL 4239254 (U.S. June 29, 2023)..... 13

Teem v. Doubravsky,
No. 3:15-cv-00210-ST, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13452 (D. Or. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 23

Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. Bonser-Lain,
438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App. 2014)..... 22

Theede v. United States,
972 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1992) 19

Urgenda Found. v. State of the Netherlands,
Case No. 19/00135 (Hague Ct. App. 2019)..... 14

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 10, 11, 23, 25

Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.,
29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) 11

Wisdom v. Gugino,
787 F. App’x 390 (9th Cir. 2019) 8

Zdanok v. Glidden Co., Durkee Famous Foods Div.,
327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964) 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 5, 18, 23, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2201 12

28 U.S.C. § 2202 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c) 18

L.R. 7-1(a)(1)(A) 19

L.R. 7-1(a)(2) 20

Other Authorities

16 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3930 (3d. ed. 2012) 26

Brendan O’Brien, *Canadian wildfire smoke spreads, 100 million Americans under air-quality alerts*, Reuters (June 29, 2023) 27

Exec. Order No. 13990, *Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science To Tackle the Climate Crisis*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021) 17

Exec. Order No. 14008, *Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021)..... 17

Exec. Order No. 14096, *Revitalizing Our Nation’s Commitment to Environmental Justice for All*, 88 Fed. Reg. 25251 (Apr. 26, 2023) 17

John T. Abatzoglou et al., *Compound Extremes Drive the Western Oregon Wildfires of September 2020*, 48 Geophysical Rsch. Letters e2021GL092520 (2021)..... 27

Mark P. Gergen et al., *The Supreme Court’s Accidental Revolution? The Test for Permanent Injunctions*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 203 (2012)..... 14

Nat’l Centers for Env’t Info., *U.S. Climate Extremes Index (CEI)* 27

Samuel L. Bray, *The Myth of the Mild Declaratory Judgment*, 63 Duke L.J. 1091 (2014)..... 14

Sixth Oregon Climate Assessment, Oregon Climate Change Research Institute (Erica Fleishman ed., 2023) 27

The White House, *FACT SHEET: How the Build Back Better Plan Will Create a Better Future for Young Americans* (July 22, 2021)..... 3

The White House, *FACT SHEET: President Biden’s Executive Actions on Climate to Address Extreme Heat and Boost Offshore Wind* (July 20, 2022) 2

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden at the 27th Conference of the Parties to the Framework Convention on Climate Change (COP27) | Sharm el-Sheikh, Egypt* (Nov. 11, 2022)..... 3

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden at the COP26 Leaders Statement* (Nov. 1, 2021)..... 3

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden at the League of Conservation Voters Annual Capital Dinner* (June 14, 2023) 3

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden Before Signing Executive Actions on Tackling Climate Change, Creating Jobs, and Restoring Scientific Integrity* (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 2, 4

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden on Actions to Tackle the Climate Crisis* (July 20, 2022)..... 2, 4

The White House, *Remarks by President Biden on Climate Resilience | Palo Alto, CA* (June 19, 2023)..... 2

U.S. EPA, *Climate Change and Children’s Health and Well-Being in the United States* (Apr. 2023)..... 17

U.S. EPA, *Standards of Performance for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Oil and Natural Gas Sector Climate Review*, 86 Fed. Reg. 63110 (Nov. 15, 2021) 17
